

Case No. 74184

In the Supreme Court of Nevada

ELAINE P. WYNN,
Petitioner,

vs.

THE EIGHTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT COURT of
the State of Nevada, in and for the County
of Clark; and THE HONORABLE ELIZABETH
GONZALEZ, District Judge,

Respondents,

and

STEPHEN A. WYNN; WYNN RESORTS,
LIMITED; LINDA CHEN; RUSSELL GOLDSMITH;
RAY R. IRANI; ROBERT J. MILLER; JOHN A.
MORAN; MARC D. SCHORR; ALVIN V.
SHOEMAKER; KIMMARIE SINATRA; D. BOONE
WAYSON; and ALLAN ZEMAN,

Real Parties in Interest.

Electronically Filed
Dec 05 2017 03:13 p.m.
Elizabeth A. Brown
Clerk of Supreme Court

District Court
No. A656710

ELAINE P. WYNN'S REPLY

*With Supporting Points and Authorities
(Redacted)*

DANIEL F. POLSENBERG
(SBN 2376)

JOEL D. HENRIOD
(SBN 8492)

ABRAHAM G. SMITH
(SBN 13,250)

LEWIS ROCA

ROTHGERBER CHRISTIE LLP
3993 Howard Hughes Parkway,
Suite 600
Las Vegas, Nevada 89169
(702) 949-8200

JAMES M. COLE (*pro hac vice*)
SIDLEY AUSTIN, LLP
1501 K. Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 736-8246

SCOTT D. STEIN (*pro hac vice*)
SIDLEY AUSTIN, LLP
One South Dearborn Street
Chicago, IL 60603
(312) 853-7520

Attorneys for Elaine P. Wynn

MARK E. FERRARIO (SBN 1625)
TAMI D. COWDEN (SBN 8994)
GREENBERG TRAURIG, LLP
3773 Howard Hughes Parkway,
Suite 400 North
Las Vegas, Nevada 89169
(702) 792-3773

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....iii

MEMORANDUM OF POINTS AND AUTHORITIES 1

I. THE RECORD DEMONSTRATES THAT MS. WYNN
PREPARED THE NOTES BECAUSE OF HER DIVORCE LITIGATION 4

A. Ms. Wynn’s February 2017 Deposition Testimony Fully
Supports Her Declaration 5

B. Ms. Wynn’s Declaration Meets Her Burden to Establish
the Applicability of the Work Product Doctrine 9

1. *The Declaration States Facts that Compel the Legal
Conclusion that the Notes are Work Product*..... 9

2. *The Declaration is Detailed*..... 11

3. *Ms. Wynn Recorded Her Notes when She
was Litigating Her Divorce* 11

4. *Ms. Wynn Submitted Undisputed Evidence that She
Prepared the Notes because of the Divorce Litigation..* 12

C. Ms. Wynn’s [REDACTED]
is Irrelevant to Their Status as Protected Work Product 14

1. *Reviewing Work Product Does Not Mean
it is Not Work Product*..... 14

2. *Ms. Wynn Did Not Waive Protection*..... 15

D. Ms. Wynn’s October 2017 Deposition is Not Properly Before
this Court and in Any Event Does not Undermine Ms.
Wynn’s Claim of Work Product Protection..... 17

1. *This Court Should Disregard the Materials
Outside the District-Court Record* 17

2.	<i>Ms. Wynn’s Testimony is Consistent</i>	17
II.	THE WYNN PARTIES HAVE NOT SHOWN A SUBSTANTIAL NEED FOR THE NOTES	19
1.	<i>The Notes Reflect Ms. Wynn’s Analysis and Theories</i> .	19
2.	<i>The Witnesses Ms. Wynn Interviewed are Available to the Wynn Parties</i>	20
	CONCLUSION	23
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	iv
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	vi

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Baker v. Gen. Motors Corp.</i> , 209 F.3d 1051 (8th Cir. 2000)	19
<i>Carson Ready Mix, Inc. v. First Nat’l Bank of Nev.</i> , 97 Nev. 474, 635 P.2d 276 (1981).....	17, 18
<i>In re W. States Wholesale Nat. Gas Antitrust Litig.</i> , No. 1566, 2016 WL 2593916 (D. Nev. May 5, 2016).....	22
<i>Nye Cty. v. Washoe Med. Ctr.</i> , 108 Nev. 490, 835 P.2d 780 (1992).....	16
<i>Old Aztec Mine, Inc. v. Brown</i> , 97 Nev. 49, 623 P.2d 981 (1981).....	16
<i>Wultz v. Bank of China Ltd.</i> , 304 F.R.D. 384 (S.D.N.Y. 2015)	12, 13
<i>Wynn Resorts, Ltd. v. Eighth Jud. Dist. Ct.</i> , 133 Nev., Adv. Op. 52, 399 P.3d 334 (2017).....	1, 4, 6, 14, 17
